
General Information
Location................................................... Charlottesville, Va.
Founded........................................1819 by Thomas Jefferson
Enrollment...........................22,805 (16,034 undergraduate)
Conference.....................................Atlantic Coast Conference

Arena (Capacity)....................................................... John Paul Jones Arena (14,623)
Nicknames............................................................ Cavaliers (official), Wahoos, ‘Hoos
Mascot.......................................................................................................... Cavalier
Colors.............................................................................................. Orange and Blue
Song................................................................................................“Good Old Song”
President........................................................................................ Dr. James E. Ryan
Faculty Athletics Representative................................................... Carrie M. Heilman
Athletics Director................................................................................ Carla Williams
Athletics Department Phone.............................................................(434) 982-5100
Ticket Office Phone............................................................................(434) 924-8821

History
First Year of Basketball................................................................................. 1905-06
All-Time Record............................................................................1,632-1,168 (.583)
All-Time ACC Record...........................................................................445-524 (.459)
NCAA Tournament Appearances / Last....................................................... 23 / 2019
All-Time Record in NCAA Tournament....................................................35-22 (.614)
NCAA Championships / Last......................................................................... 1 / 2019
NCAA Final Four Appearances / Last............................................................. 3 / 2019
ACC Regular-Season Championships / Last.................................................. 9 / 2019
ACC Tournament Championships / Last........................................................ 3 / 2018

Media Relations
Assistant AD for Public Relations (Men’s Basketball Contact)................. Erich Bacher
Office Phone......................................................................................(434) 982-5530
Cell Phone.........................................................................................(720) 318-5538
Email.........................................................................................bacher@virginia.edu
Assistant Director of Media Relations (Secondary Contact)................ Kristin Watkins
Office Phone......................................................................................(434) 297-7644
Cell Phone.........................................................................................(864) 934-4704
Email..................................................................................... kwatkins@virginia.edu
Assistant AD for Media Relations (Director)................................................ Jim Daves
Email...........................................................................................daves@virginia.edu
Assistant Directors........................................Jacob Bell, Vincent Briedis, Bill Bunting 
	 Melissa Dudek, Scott Fitzgerald, Stephanie Withey
Media Relations Office Phone...........................................................(434) 982-5500
Press Row Phone...............................................................................(434) 296-5910
Mailing Address......................................................................John Paul Jones Arena
	 295 Massie Road, Room 154
	 Charlottesville, VA 22904
Website........................................................................................VirginiaSports.com
Twitter.................................................................. @UVAMensHoops, @erichjbacher
Facebook......................................................................................... VirginiaCavaliers
Instagram.........................................................................................UVAMensHoops

Team Information
2018-19 Record.................................................................................................. 35-3
ACC Record / Finish..................................................................................16-2 (T-1st)
Postseason....................................................................... NCAA National Champions
Final 2019 Ranking............................................................................................ 2 / 1
Starters Returning / Lost.................................................................................... 2 / 3
Letterwinners Returning / Lost.......................................................................... 8 / 5

Coaching Staff
Head Coach..........................................................................Tony Bennett, 11th year
Alma Mater / Year...........................................................................Green Bay / 1992
Record at Virginia / Years......................................................254-89 (.741) / 10 years
Career Record / Years..........................................................323-122 (.726) / 13 years
Basketball Office Phone....................................................................(434) 982-5400
Associate Head Coach................................... Jason Williford (Virginia ’95), 11th year
Assistant Coaches..........................Brad Soderberg (UW-Stevens Point ’85), 5th year
	 Orlando Vandross (AIC ‘92), 5th year
Director of Recruiting/Player Development............................... Kyle Getter, 2nd year
Director of Scouting/Recruiting............................................Larry Mangino, 4th year
Director of Player Personnel............................................ Johnny Carpenter, 5th year
Assistant AD for Basketball Admin./Operations..............Ronnie Wideman, 11th year
Strength & Conditioning Coach............................................... Mike Curtis, 11th year
Associate AD/Head Athletic Trainer....................................... Ethan Saliba, 37th year

2019-20 Team Information
Starters Returning (2)
No.	 Player	 Yr. 	 Pos. 	 Ht. 	 Wt. 	 PPG 	 RPG
25	 Mamadi Diakite	 R-Sr.	 F	 6-9	 228	 7.4	 4.4
0	 Kihei Clark	 So.	 G	 5-9	 155	 4.5	 2.6 (a)

Other Returnees (7)
No.	 Player	 Yr. 	 Pos. 	 Ht. 	 Wt. 	 PPG 	 RPG
2	 Braxton Key *	 Sr.	 G	 6-8	 225	 5.7	 5.3
30	 Jay Huff	 R-Jr.	 F	 7-1	 232	 4.4	 2.1
23	 Kody Stattmann	 So.	 G	 6-7	 187	 1.7	 0.6
24	 Austin Katstra	 Jr.	 F	 6-6	 217	 0.9	 0.5
5	 Jayden Nixon	 So.	 G	 6-3	 189	 0.6	 0.6
1	 Francesco Badocchi	 R-So.	 F	 6-7	 205	 0.5	 0.5
22	 Francisco Caffaro	 R-Fr.	 C	 7-0	 233	 --	 --	

Newcomers (6)
No.	 Player	 Yr. 	 Pos. 	 Ht. 	 Wt. 	 PPG 	 RPG
4	 Justin McKoy	 Fr.	 F	 6-8	 225	 --	 --
10	 Sam Hauser *	 Sr.	 F	 6-8	 225	 14.9	 7.2
12	 Chase Coleman	 Fr.	 G	 5-9	 150	 --	 --
13	 Casey Morsell	 Fr.	 G	 6-3	 190	 --	 --
21	 Kadin Shedrick	 Fr.	 F	 6-11	 200	 --	 --	
53	 Tomas Woldetensae **	 Jr.	 G	 6-5	 195	 17.3	 2.8
* denotes statistics at Marquette in 2018-19
** denotes statistics at Indian Hills Community College in 2018-19

Starters Lost (3)
No.	 Player	 Pos. 	 Ht.	 Wt.	 PPG 	 RPG
5	 Kyle Guy	 G	 6-2	 175	 15.4	 4.5
11	 Ty Jerome	 G	 6-5	 195	 13.6	 5.5 (a)
12	 De’Andre Hunter	 G	 6-7	 225	 15.2	 5.1

Other Letterwinners Not Returning (2)
No.	 Player	 Pos. 	 Ht. 	 Wt. 	 PPG 	 RPG
33	 Jack Salt	 C	 6-10	 250	 3.7	 3.7
24	 Marco Anthony	 G	 6-4	 212	 1.2	 0.5

2019-20 Virginia Men’s Basketball Quick Facts



Numerical
No.	 Name	 Pos.	 Ht.	 Wt.	 Year	 Hometown/High School/Previous School
0	 Kihei Clark *	 So.	 G	 5-9	 155	 Woodland Hills, Calif./Taft Charter
2	 Braxton Key *	 Sr.	 G	 6-8	 225	 Charlotte, N.C./Oak Hill Academy/Alabama
4	 Justin McKoy	 Fr.	 F	 6-8	 225	 Cary, N.C./Panther Creek
5	 Jayden Nixon *	 So.	 G	 6-3	 189	 Charlottesville, Va./Choate Rosemary Hall (Conn.)
10	 Sam Hauser	 Sr.	 F	 6-8	 225	 Stevens Point, Wis./SPASH
12	 Chase Coleman	 Fr.	 G	 5-9	 150	 Norfolk, Va./Maury
13	 Casey Morsell	 Fr.	 G	 6-3	 190	 Fort Washington, Md./St. John’s College
21	 Kadin Shedrick	 Fr.	 F	 6-11	 200	 Raleigh, N.C./Holly Springs
22	 Francisco Caffaro	 R-Fr.	 C	 7-0	 233	 El Trebo, Sante Fe, Argentina/NBA Global Academy 
23	 Kody Stattmann *	 So.	 G	 6-7	 187	 Bentley Park, Queensland, Australia/St. Augustine’s College
24	 Austin Katstra **	 Jr.	 F	 6-6	 217	 Charlottesville, Va./Albemarle
25	 Mamadi Diakite ***	 R-Sr.	 F	 6-9	 228	 Conakry, Guinea, Africa/Blue Ridge School (Va.)
30	 Jay Huff **	 R-Jr.	 F	 7-1	 232	 Durham, N.C./Voyager Academy
53	 Tomas Woldentensae	 Jr.	 G	 6-5	 195	 Bologna, Italy/Indian Hills Community College (Iowa)

Alphabetical
No.	 Name	 Pos.	 Ht.	 Wt.	 Year	 Hometown/High School/Previous School
22	 Francisco Caffaro	 R-Fr.	 C	 7-0	 233	 El Trebo, Sante Fe, Argentina/NBA Global Academy 
0	 Kihei Clark *	 So.	 G	 5-9	 155	 Woodland Hills, Calif./Taft Charter
12	 Chase Coleman	 Fr.	 G	 5-9	 150	 Norfolk, Va./Maury
25	 Mamadi Diakite ***	 R-Sr.	 F	 6-9	 228	 Conakry, Guinea, Africa/Blue Ridge School (Va.)
10	 Sam Hauser	 Sr.	 F	 6-8	 225	 Stevens Point, Wis./SPASH
30	 Jay Huff **	 R-Jr.	 F	 7-1	 232	 Durham, N.C./Voyager Academy
24	 Austin Katstra **	 Jr.	 F	 6-6	 217	 Charlottesville, Va./Albemarle
2	 Braxton Key *	 Sr.	 G	 6-8	 225	 Charlotte, N.C./Oak Hill Academy/Alabama
4	 Justin McKoy	 Fr.	 F	 6-8	 225	 Cary, N.C./Panther Creek
13	 Casey Morsell	 Fr.	 G	 6-3	 190	 Fort Washington, Md./St. John’s College
5	 Jayden Nixon *	 So.	 G	 6-3	 189	 Charlottesville, Va./Choate Rosemary Hall (Conn.)
21	 Kadin Shedrick	 Fr.	 F	 6-11	 200	 Raleigh, N.C./Holly Springs
23	 Kody Stattmann *	 So.	 G	 6-7	 187	 Bentley Park, Queensland, Australia/St. Augustine’s College
53	 Tomas Woldentensae	 Jr.	 G	 6-5	 195	 Bologna, Italy/Indian Hills Community College (Iowa)
* - Letters earned

Head Coach: Tony Bennett (Green Bay ‘92/11th season)
Associate Head Coach: Jason Williford (Virginia ‘95/11th season)
Assistant Coach: Brad Soderberg (UW-Stevens Point ‘85/5th season)
Assistant Coach:  Orlando Vandross (American International College ’92/5th season)
Director of Recruiting/Player Development: Kyle Getter (Hanover College ’01/2nd season)
Director of Scouting/Recruiting: Larry Mangino (Montclair State ’83/4th season)
Director of Player Personnel: Johnny Carpenter (Virginia ’13/5th season)
Associate AD for Basketball Administration/Operations: Ronnie Wideman (Washington State ‘06/11th season)
Strength and Conditioning Coach: Mike Curtis (Virginia ‘98/11th season)
Athletic Trainer: Ethan Saliba (Kansas ‘79/37th season)

2019-20 Virginia Men’s Basketball Roster



Date	 Opponent	 Location (Venue)	 Time (ET)	 TV		

Nov. 6 (Wed)	 at Syracuse *	 Syracuse, N.Y. (Carrier Dome)		  ACC Network	

Nov. 10 (Sun)	 JMU 	 Charlottesville, Va. (John Paul Jones Arena)		

Nov. 16 (Sat)	 Columbia 1	 Charlottesville, Va. (John Paul Jones Arena)	

Nov. 19 (Tue)	 Vermont 1	 Charlottesville, Va. (John Paul Jones Arena)

Nov. 23 (Sat)	 vs. UMass 1	 Uncasville, Conn. (Mohegan Sun Arena)	 Noon	 ESPNews	

Nov. 24 (Sun)	 vs. Arizona State / St. John’s 1	 Uncasville, Conn. (Mohegan Sun Arena)	 1/3 p.m.	 ESPN/2

Nov. 27 (Wed)	 Maine 	 Charlottesville, Va. (John Paul Jones Arena)

Dec. 4 (Wed)	 at Purdue 2	 West Lafayette, Ind. (Mackey Arena)	

Dec. 7 (Sat)	 TBA * 	 Charlottesville, Va. (John Paul Jones Arena)		

Dec. 18 (Wed)	 Stony Brook 	 Charlottesville, Va. (John Paul Jones Arena)

Dec. 22 (Sun)	 South Carolina  	 Charlottesville, Va. (John Paul Jones Arena)

Dec. 29 (Sat)	 Navy 	 Charlottesville, Va. (John Paul Jones Arena)

Mar. 10-14 (Tue-Sat)	 at ACC Tournament 3	 Greensboro, N.C. (Greensboro Coliseum)	

Home games in Bold
All times Eastern
* - ACC Game
1 - Air Force Reserve Tip-Off Tournament
2 - B1G/ACC Challenge
3 - ACC Tournament, Greensboro, N.C.

2019-20 Virginia Men’s Basketball Schedule


